

# **Capital Project Grant Program**

### **Program Overview:**

The Daviess County Visitors Bureau is pleased to announce the Quality of Place Grant Program aimed at enhancing the livability and attractiveness of our community. This program is designed to support local non-profit organizations in their efforts to create and improve public spaces, cultural attractions, and community amenities that contribute to the quality of life in Daviess County. Grants of up to \$10,000 are available for eligible projects.

# **Objectives:**

- 1. To enhance the aesthetic and functional quality of public spaces in Daviess County
- 2. To support initiatives that foster community engagement and participation
- 3. To promote sustainable practices in community development
- 4. To enrich the cultural and recreational offerings of Daviess County

## **Eligibility Criteria:**

- A non-profit organization (501(c)(3) located in or serving Daviess County.
- Projects must be aimed at improving public spaces or community amenities accessible to the general public.
- Projects should demonstrate a clear benefit to the community and align with the mission of the Daviess County Visitors Bureau.
- Priority will be given to projects that involve collaboration with other local organizations or stakeholders.

## **Funding Amount:**

• Grants of up to \$10,000 are available for qualifying projects. Matching funds or inkind contributions are encouraged but not required.

### **Application Process:**

- 1. <u>Submission</u>: Interested organizations must complete the official application form, detailing the project description, objectives, and anticipated impact on the community. Additional materials such as letters of support, project illustrations, or photos of the proposed project site may be submitted.
- 2. <u>Project Proposal</u>: A detailed budget outlining the project costs, funding sources, and any in-kind contributions must be included.
- 3. <u>Review</u>: Applications will be reviewed by the Daviess County Tourism Commission. Evaluation criteria will include project impact, feasibility, sustainability, and alignment with the program objectives.
- 4. <u>Timeline</u>: Applicants should provide a timeline for project implementation, including key milestones.
- 5. <u>Deadline</u>: Applications must be submitted by March 31, 2025. Late submissions will not be considered for the 2025 calendar year.
- 6. <u>Notification</u>: Successful applicants will be notified by April 30, 2025, and will be required to sign a grant agreement outlining the terms and conditions of the funding. Grants will be awarded on a competitive basis, and funding is subject to the availability of resources.
- 7. <u>Reporting</u>: Grant recipients are required to submit a final report outlining project progress, outcomes, and financial expenditures within 30 days of project completion. Recipients may also be requested to participate in promotional activities related to the grant program.
- 8. <u>Agreement</u>: All grantees will be required to sign an agreement outlining the specific requirements and expectations associated with the funding they receive. By signing the agreement, grantees acknowledge their commitment to adhere to the stipulated guidelines, ensuring transparency and accountability in the use of funds.

#### **Contact Information:**

For questions about the Event Assistance Grant Program, please contact:
Daviess County Visitors Bureau
201 E Main Street, Ste 204
812-254-1500
awarden@developdaviess.com

www.visitdaviesscounty.com

We look forward to supporting innovative projects that enhance the quality of life in Daviess County!